Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements also do not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies, cost savings or economies
of scale that the Company may achieve with respect to the combined operations of OpenText and the EMC Enterprise Content Division and do
not include all costs that are expected to be directly attributed to the Acquisition, such as but not limited to: costs necessary to integrate the
operations of the EMC Enterprise Content Division with OpenText and restructuring costs that may be necessary to achieve cost savings and
operating synergies. Additionally, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements do not include any non-recurring
charges or credits directly attributable to the Acquisition.

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

S-29

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Open Text Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)

OpenText

EMC
Enterprise

Content
Division Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reclassifications
and Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 834,944 $ �  $ �  $ (639,063) (A) $ 195,881
Short-term investments 2,726 �  �  �  2,726
Accounts receivable trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 297,537 89,626 �  (89,626) (B) 297,537
Income taxes recoverable 19,954 �  �  �  19,954
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 70,643 6,416 �  (1,925) (C) 75,134

Total current assets 1,225,804 96,042 �  (730,614) 591,232
Property and equipment 181,728 9,863 �  (4,066) (D) 187,525
Goodwill 2,595,614 1,807,859 �  (1,047,479) (E) 3,355,994
Acquired intangible assets 831,197 4,883 �  851,817 (F) 1,687,897
Deferred tax assets 1,100,897 21,009 �  126,343 (G) 1,248,249
Other assets 65,533 22,991 �  (22,166) (H) 66,358
Deferred charges 62,512 �  �  �  62,512
Long-term income taxes recoverable 9,025 �  �  �  9,025

Total assets $ 6,072,310 $ 1,962,647 $ �  $ (826,165) $ 7,208,792

LIABILITIES, NET INVESTMENT OF DELL-EMC, AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 233,536 $ 50,186 $ �  $ (42,432) (I) $ 241,290
Current portion of long-term debt 8,000 �  �  �  8,000
Deferred revenues 389,890 160,135 �  (35,041) (J) 514,984
Income taxes payable 39,203 16,320 �  (16,320) (K) 39,203

Total current liabilities 670,629 226,641 �  (93,793) 803,477
Long-term liabilities:
Accrued liabilities 31,481 4,518 �  (4,230) (L) 31,769
Deferred credits 7,589 �  �  �  7,589
Pension liability 63,691 �  �  �  63,691
Long-term debt 2,137,276 �  �  496,937 (M) 2,634,213
Deferred revenues 46,247 18,952 �  (8,633) (J) 56,566
Long-term income taxes payable 145,787 3,027 �  (3,027) (K) 145,787
Deferred tax liabilities 90,381 �  �  12,090 (G) 102,471

Total long-term liabilities 2,522,452 26,497 �  493,137 3,042,086
Net investment of Dell-EMC �  1,709,509 �  (1,709,509) (N) �
Shareholders� equity:
Share capital 822,135 �  �  484,000 (O) 1,306,135
Additional paid-in capital 155,323 �  �  �  155,323
Accumulated other comprehensive income 48,730 �  �  �  48,730
Retained earnings 1,877,639 �  �  �  1,877,639
Treasury stock (25,166) �  �  �  (25,166)
Non-controlling interest 568 �  �  �  568

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 52

Total shareholders� equity 2,879,229 �  �  484,000 3,363,229

Total liabilities, net investment of Dell-EMC, and shareholders� equity $ 6,072,310 $ 1,962,647 $ �  $ (826,165) $ 7,208,792

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

S-30

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Open Text Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

OpenText

EMC
Enterprise

Content
Division Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reclassifications
and Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Combined

Revenues:
License $ 60,656 $ 30,870 $ (2,567) (Q) $ �  $ 88,959
Cloud services and subscriptions 169,687 �  7,966 (Q) �  177,653
Customer support 210,206 �  74,887 (Q) �  285,093
Professional service and other 51,115 104,040 (80,286) (Q) �  74,869

Total revenues 491,664 134,910 �  �  626,574
Cost of revenues:
License 3,845 7,303 (3,594) (R) �  7,554
Cloud services and subscriptions 70,292 �  4,323 (R) �  74,615
Customer support 25,738 �  11,756 (R) �  37,494
Professional service and other 41,343 42,425 (16,602) (R) �  67,166
Amortization of acquired technology-based intangible assets 23,135 �  3,495 (R) 13,551 (S) 40,181

Total cost of revenues 164,353 49,728 (622) 13,551 227,010

Gross profit 327,311 85,182 622 (13,551) 399,564
Operating expenses:
Research and development 58,572 28,479 (536) (R) �  86,515
Sales and marketing 95,148 54,337 (11,868) (R) �  137,617
General and administrative 38,197 �  11,485 (R) 252 (T) 49,934
Depreciation 15,270 �  1,259 (R) (203) (U) 16,326
Amortization of acquired customer-based intangible assets 33,608 �  282 (R) 11,187 (S) 45,077
Special charges 12,454 448 �  (3,720) (V) 9,182

Total operating expenses 253,249 83,264 622 7,516 344,651

Income from operations 74,062 1,918 (P) �  (21,067) 54,913
Other income (expense), net 6,699 �  �  �  6,699
Interest and other related expense, net (27,275) �  �  (7,402) (W) (34,677)

Income before income taxes 53,486 1,918 �  (28,469) 26,935
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (859,425) (506) �  (7,865) (X) (867,796)

Net income (loss) for the period 912,911 2,424 �  (20,604) 894,731
Less: Net (income) attributable to non-controlling interest (27) �  �  �  (27)

Net income (loss), attributable to controlling interest $ 912,884 $ 2,424 $ �  $ (20,604) $ 894,704

Earnings per share, attributable to OpenText�basic $ 7.52 $ 6.89

Earnings per share, attributable to OpenText�diluted $ 7.46 $ 6.84

Weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding�basic 121,455 8,356 (Y) 129,811

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding�diluted 122,371 8,356 (Y) 130,727

Dividends declared per Common Share $ 0.23 $ 0.23
See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

S-31

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Open Text Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data)

OpenText

EMC
Enterprise

Content
Division Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reclassifications
and Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Combined

Revenues:
License $ 283,710 $ 157,049 $ (8,270) (Q) $ �  $ 432,489
Cloud services and subscriptions 601,018 �  27,610 (Q) �  628,628
Customer support 746,409 �  304,575 (Q) �  1,050,984
Professional service and other 193,091 423,002 (323,915) (Q) �  292,178

Total revenues 1,824,228 580,051 �  �  2,404,279
Cost of revenues:
License 10,296 42,550 (24,536) (R) �  28,310
Cloud services and subscriptions 244,021 �  16,075 (R) �  260,096
Customer support 89,861 �  37,017 (R) �  126,878
Professional service and other 155,584 145,103 (54,600) (R) �  246,087
Amortization of acquired technology-based intangible assets 74,238 �  24,141 (R) 44,043 (S) 142,422

Total cost of revenues 574,000 187,653 (1,903) 44,043 803,793

Gross profit 1,250,228 392,398 1,903 (44,043) 1,600,486
Operating expenses:
Research and development 194,057 73,598 (2,125) (R) �  265,530
Sales and marketing 344,235 159,220 (32,743) (R) �  470,712
General and administrative 140,397 �  29,224 (R) 1,009 (T) 170,630
Depreciation 54,929 �  4,540 (R) (317) (U) 59,152
Amortization of acquired customer-based intangible assets 113,201 �  3,007 (R) 42,869 (S) 159,077
Special charges 34,846 304 �  �  35,150

Total operating expenses 881,665 233,122 1,903 43,561 1,160,251

Income from operations 368,563 159,276 �  (87,604) 440,235
Other income (expense), net (1,423) �  �  �  (1,423)
Interest and other related expense, net (76,363) �  �  (29,607) (W) (105,970)

Income before income taxes 290,777 159,276 �  (117,211) 332,842
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 6,282 31,704 �  (18,441) (X) 19,545

Net income (loss) for the period 284,495 127,572 �  (98,770) 313,297

Net (income) attributable to non-controlling interest (18) �  �  �  (18)

Net income (loss), attributable to controlling interest $ 284,477 $ 127,572 $ �  $ (98,770) $ 313,279

Earnings per share, attributable to OpenText�basic $ 2.34 $ 2.41

Earnings per share, attributable to OpenText�diluted $ 2.33 $ 2.40

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

Weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding�basic 121,463 8,356 (Y) 129,819

Weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding�diluted 122,038 8,356 (Y) 130,394

Dividends declared per Common Share $ 0.83 $ 0.83
See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

S-32

Edgar Filing: OPEN TEXT CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Prior to the Acquisition, historical financial statements of the EMC Enterprise Content Division were included in the consolidated financial
statements of Dell-EMC. The EMC Enterprise Content Division is not a legal entity and did not exist as a legal entity during the periods
presented in the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.